
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 24th February, 2014 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Coulson 
K Groves 
P Gruen 
J Lewis 
K Mitchell 
N Taggart (Chair) 
N Walshaw 
 

C Campbell 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2013 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Development Plan Panel meeting held on 11 
December 2013 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  LEEDS CORE STRATEGY - INSPECTOR'S 
MAIN MODIFICATIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development 
 

5 - 32 

8   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director City Development 
 

33 - 
86 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 8 April 2014 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24 February 2014 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, C Fox, K Groves, P Gruen, 
M Harland, T Leadley and J McKenna 

 
   

 
 
13 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Lewis and K 
Mitchell 
 
Councillors M Harland and J McKenna were present as substitutes. 
     
 
14 Minutes - 27 August 2013  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 27 
August 2013 be confirmed as a correct record. 
. 
 
15 Natural Resources & Waste Local Plan Update following a High Court 
Challenge  
The report of the Director of City Development referred to the Natural Resources & 
Waste Local Plan which formed part of the Local Development Framework and was 
adopted by the Council in January 2013.  Following this, the Council had received a 
High Court challenge into a discreet part of the plan.  The report updated Members 
on the outcome of the challenge and explained the further steps now required to 
address the Judge’s ruling.  Members were asked to note the outcome of the High 
Court challenge and the further steps required. 
 
It was reported that the High Court hearing had been held in August 2013 and the 
judgement had been made in September 2013.  The two policies that Council had 
lost on concerned planning for a shift to non-road based freight and the challenge 
had been submitted jointly by two parties both of whom were landowners with land 
affected. 
 
The Judge had found that the inspector who had examined the plan had acted 
irrationally because his report did not adequately explain his reason with regard to 
those matters.  It was ordered that the policies be re-submitted.  This would give 
opportunity for further consultation with the interested parties. 
 
In further discussion it was reported that though the policy had been submitted on 
the recommendation of the independent inspector, that ultimately it was the Council’s 
policy and responsibility. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24 February 2014 

 

RESOLVED – That the outcome of the High Court Challenge and further steps 
required to address the Judge’s ruling be noted. 
 
16 Core Strategy Update  
The report of the Director of City Development informed Members of the  
recent independent examination of the Core Strategy.  It provided an update  
on the issues arising, the current position and next steps. 
 
Members were reminded that the Core Strategy had been submitted to the  
Secretary of State in April 2013, followed by further submissions in September  
2013 and examination in October 2013. 
 
Main Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Affordable Housing 

• Accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Show People 

• Houses in Multiple Occupation/Student Housing 

• Housing Need and Supply 
 
The inspector had raised concerns with regard to affordable housing and 
accommodation for travellers. On both issues it was felt that further was work 
needed. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Methodology used for traveller accommodation requirements – it was reported 
that a further report was hoped to be submitted to Executive Board in March 
2014. 

• Concern regarding the inspector’s comments on affordable housing.  A further 
report would be submitted to the December meeting of Executive Board. 

• Concern regarding the delay in getting the Core Strategy approved and that it 
could be affected by the two areas of concern. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
17 Leeds Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) - Report of 
Consultation  
The report of the Director of City Development summarised the number of  
respondents who had commented on the recent Site Allocations Plan Issues  
and Options consultation.  The draft report of consultation provided details of  
the consultation process and the responses received.  No analysis of the  
comments had yet taken place and further reports would be presented to  
Development Plan Panel in due course. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• The report presented the first stage of consultation that had been held over an 
8 week period. 

• There had been no analysis of the responses at this stage and the report 
contained statistical information broken down into the areas of consultation. 

Page 2



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 24 February 2014 

 

• Responses may have been included more than once if they covered more 
than one area. 

• There had been high numbers of response in the Aireborough, Morley and 
Outer North East Areas. 

• The comments for each of the housing market characteristic areas had been 
further broken down to housing, employment, retail and greenspace. 

• The comments regarding housing sites were being broken down into those 
which were supportive, objective or neutral. 

• Comments regarding retail, employment and greenspace were low when 
compared to the housing responses.   

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 

 

• Comments that had been offensive or racist had been removed. 

• Difficulties with using the website for consultation. 

• Issues relating to existing and forthcoming planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the key headlines from the consultation be noted. 
(2) That the Draft Report of Consultation be noted.  Further analysis of the 

responses and consideration of the outcomes of the consultation and 
subsequent actions will be reported to Panel at future meetings. 

 
18 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
To be confirmed. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of City Development  

Report to Development Plan Panel 

Date: 24th February 2014 

Subject: Leeds Core Strategy – Inspector`s Main Modifications 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): District-wide 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes   No  

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 

Summary of main issues 

 

1. The Council’s Publication Draft Core Strategy was agreed by Executive Board on 
10th February 2012, submitted for public examination in April 2013, with Hearing 
sessions taking place in July/October 2013.  The Core Strategy has been 
specifically identified within the Best Council Plan as a key action; delivering on the 
best council objective to promote sustainable and inclusive economic growth.  The 
Core Strategy therefore provides an overall framework for the scale and location of 
housing and economic growth until 2028. 
 

2. Following the October Hearings, the Inspector has now issued a schedule of ‘Main 
Modifications’ to the plan, which he considers necessary in order to make the plan 
sound.  These will need to be advertised for a 6 week period of consultation, subject 
to Executive Board’s Consideration. 
 

3. The purpose of this interim report is to inform Development Plan Panel (a report has 
previously been presented to Executive Board on 14th February) of the overall 
content of the Modifications and to highlight the key issues and next steps.  A 
further report will be prepared for the March Executive Board, setting out the 
implications for the Council and seeking formal approval to publish the modifications 
for consultation. 
 

 

Report authors:  

Steve Speak/David Feeney 

Tel:  2478086/2474539 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

4. Development Plan Panel is requested to note the contents of this report. 

Page 6



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

 

1.1 To update members on progress on the Core Strategy, in particular recent 
correspondence from the Core Strategy Inspector and to consider the next steps. 

 

2 Background information 

 

2.1 The Core Strategy is one of the key policy documents of the Council in giving 
spatial expression to many of the “Best Council” ambitions.  It seeks to establish the 
scale of new housing that we should plan for and to guide its location.  In doing so, 
the plan is concerned to protect the separate character and identity of the many and 
varied communities across the district and to ensure that we deliver the right mix 
and quality of development supported by appropriate facilities.  The Core Strategy 
is designed to ensure that new development reflects a range of Council objectives 
including the need for more jobs, and the “Child Friendly” and health agendas. 

 
2.2 The scale of growth envisaged in the Core Strategy is ambitious and 

unprecedented.  In this respect it supports the role of Leeds at the heart of the 
Leeds City Region, including reflecting the importance of Leeds City Centre.  The 
approach is entirely consistent with the City Region ambitions set out in the 
emerging Strategic Economic Plan. 

2.3 The Council published its draft (Publication) plan in February 2012.  Following 
consideration of representations received on the draft, pre-submission changes 
were published in December 2012 and the plan was then submitted to the Secretary 
of State in April 2013, for independent examination.  An inspector, Mr Anthony 
Thickett was appointed to undertake the examination of the plan.  This commenced 
with a hearing in July to consider whether the Council had fulfilled the duty-to-co-
operate.  The Inspector confirmed that he was satisfied that the Council had met the 
legal requirements and the plan could therefore proceed to examination to test its 
soundness.  The examination Hearings subsequently took place in October 2013. 

3 Main Issues 

 

3.1 As promised the Core Strategy inspector has written to the Council (Appendix 1) to 
clarify outstanding issues.  The key points are: 

• that he will deal with the outstanding issues of affordable housing and Gypsy 
and Traveller policy at further hearing sessions in May; 

• the Council therefore needs to advertise its policies to enable consultation to 
take place in advance of the hearings. (the affordable policy has already been 
approved by Exec Board and the revised position on Gypsy &Travellers will go 
in March); and 

• he has provided a schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 1) that address 
changes arising from the debate to date which he considers necessary to make 
the plan sound. The Council is expected to advertise the Main Modifications (for 
a 6 week period) to allow representations to be made. 

 

Page 7



 

 

3.2 The inspector has now issued a revised schedule of Main Modifications (following the 
clarification of a number of points), which has been appended to this report for 
information (and has also been put on the Council’s web site at the request of the 
Inspector).  These Main Modifications have been made by the inspector, following his 
consideration of the evidence and arguments before him and he considers necessary 
in order to make the plan “sound”.  It should be noted that the issue of the 
‘soundness’ of the plan is a matter solely for the inspector (subject to challenge only 
on grounds such as irrationality). 
 

3.3 There are many aspects of the inspector`s correspondence that are welcome and 
very positive in that he leaves many of the key components of the plan unchanged.  
He accepts: 

• The overall Spatial Vision and Objectives (including urban regeneration, the 
promotion of a diverse and enterprising economy and the commitment to ‘place 
making’); 

• the 70,000 net dwelling target; 

• the plan period (2012 – 2028); 

• the housing distribution figures for each Housing Market Characteristic Area 
(HMCA), including the numbers in the City Centre; 

• the concentration of new development around the settlement hierarchy; 

• the ‘centres’ based approach to retail development; 

• the ‘windfall allowance’ of 500 dwellings p.a. on small and unidentified sites; 

• the previously developed land (PDL)/greenfield split, including a 65% PDL /35% 
greenfield split for the first 5 years;  

• the concept of phasing allocations; and . 
 

3.4 Acceptance of these broad aspects of the plan means that the Council can continue 
to press ahead with the Site Allocations plan, for 
[...]
te strengthen) the document’s policies, in relation to a series of social, 
environmental and economic objectives.  As part of this process, issues of Equality, 
Diversity, Cohesion and Integration, are embedded as part of the Appraisal’s 
objectives.  In complementing the preparation of the Sustainability Appraisal, a 
Health Impact Assessment exercise, has also been undertaken in the preparation of 
the emerging document, the conclusions of which have also been embedded within 
the document. 

 
4.2.2 Given this approach, considerations of equality of opportunity and good relations 

have been integrated into the formulation of the Core Strategy and an assessment 
of the impact of the policies on the advancement of equality and good relations has 
been carried out.  This is evidenced in the completion of a comprehensive Equality 
Impact Assessment Screening document (previously reported to Executive Board 
November 2012), prior to submission in April 2013. 

 
4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

 

4.3.1 As highlighted in this report, the Core Strategy, plays a key strategic role in taking 
forward the spatial and land use elements of the Vision for Leeds and the aspiration 
to the ‘the best city in the UK’.  Related to this overarching approach and in 
addressing a range of social, environmental and economic objectives, where 
relevant the Core Strategy also seeks to support and advance the implementation 
of a range of other key City Council and wider partnership documents.  These 
include the Best Council Plan (2013-17) and Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (2013-2015). 

 

4.3.2 In reflecting the requirements of national legislation, prior to submission (and as part 
of the City Council’s Hearing Statements), a number of changes to the Core 
Strategy text were proposed to reflect the ‘duty to cooperate’ (Localism Act 2011) 
and the duty of local authorities to improve public health (Health & Social Care Act 
2012).  The inclusion of reference 
[...]


re
a
s
. 
In

 t
h
is

 
c
ir
c
u
m

s
ta

n
c
e
, 
q
u
a

lit
a
ti
v
e
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

 w
o
u
ld

 b
e
 n

e
e
d
e
d

 t
o
 a

d
d
re

s
s
 t

h
e
 p

re
s
s
u

re
s
 p

la
c
e

d
 u

p
o
n
 

e
x
is

ti
n

g
 g

re
e
n
s
p
a
c
e
 i
n
 t

h
e
 f

o
rm

 o
f 

in
c
re

a
s
e
d
 u

s
a

g
e
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 d

e
m

a
n
d
 a

ri
s
in

g
 f

ro
m

 n
e
w

 
re

s
id

e
n
ti
a

l 
d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t.
  
 

C
la

ri
ty

 a
n
d

 
e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
  

M
M

3
9

 
1
2
2

 
P

o
lic

y
 E

N
5

 
T

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

w
ill

 m
a
n
a
g
e
 a

n
d
 m

it
ig

a
te

 f
lo

o
d
 r

is
k
 b

y
: 

A
v
o
id

in
g
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

in
 f

lo
o
d
 r

is
k
 a

re
a
s
, 

w
h
e
re

 p
o
s
s
ib

le
, 

b
y
 a

p
p

ly
in

g
 t
h

e
 s

e
q

u
e
n

ti
a
l 
a

p
p
ro

a
c
h
 

a
n
d
 w

h
e
re

 t
h
is

 i
s
 n

o
t 

p
o
s
s
ib

le
 b

y
 m

it
ig

a
ti
n
g
 m

e
a
s
u
re

s
, 

in
 l
in

e
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 N

P
P

F
, 
b

o
th

 i
n
 t

h
e
 

a
llo

c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
s
it
e
s
 f

o
r 

d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 i
n
 t

h
e
 d

e
te

rm
in

a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
p
la

n
n

in
g
 a

p
p
lic

a
ti
o

n
s
. 

R
e
m

a
in

d
e
r 

u
n
c
h

a
n

g
e
d

 

C
la

ri
ty

 a
n
d

 
e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
  

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of City Development  

Report to Development Plan Panel  

Date: 24th February 2014 

Subject: Leeds Local Development Framework – Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): District-wide 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

 

Summary of main issues 

 

1. This report is concerned with this year’s Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) of the 
Local Development Framework (LDF).  Consistent with previous Annual Monitoring 
Reports, a series of core areas have been monitored and a summary of LDF 
progress is provided.  The 2013 AMR is attached as Appendix 1 to this covering 
report and in the main relates to the period April 2012 to March 2013.  Where 
appropriate and available, more recent information (post 31 March 2013, has been 
provided). 

2. The main headlines of the AMR for 2012/13 are: 

• Slow growth as a result of the national economy, but with some notable 
exceptions especially in the city centre 

• Good progress on plan-making with key milestones reached 

• Progress with significant infrastructure projects 

• Progress with new planning arrangements e.g. Duty to Cooperate 
 

3. The main housing headlines of the AMR for 2012/13 are: 

• Net housing completions fell to 1,623 due to the severity and length of last years 
winter but signs are that completions will reach 2,500 homes for 2013/14 which 
will be the highest level since 2008/09 

 

Report author: Martin Elliot 

Tel:  3951702 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

 

• The focus of new housing was in the main urban area and 87% of new homes 
were built on previously developed land, but this represents a reduction from a 
five year average of 93% 

• 360 affordable homes were built with 20% provided through Section 106 
 
Recommendation 

 

4. Development Plan Panel is requested to note the contents of this report. 

 

Page 34



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 

1.1 The purpose of Authority Monitoring Reports (AMRs) is to report on both the 
performance of specific planning policies and to summarise progress against 
milestones set out for the preparation of Local Development Documents identified 
as part of the Local Development Scheme (LDS).  The AMR provides an 
opportunity for local authorities to review delivery progress of the planning policies 
adopted through the LDF process and update, delete or 
[...]
 

the Duty to Cooperate.  The Inspector confirmed that the Council had satisfied the legal tests involved 

with the Duty i.e. that it had co-operated with prescribed bodies.  Subsequent hearing sessions were 

then held during October 2013 and two hearing sessions are intended to be held in May 2014 on 

affordable housing and Gypsies and Travellers.   

Main modifications to the Core Strategy will be advertised and once representations on these are 

received the Inspector will prepare his final report.  This is likely to be received in the Autumn 2014 and 

the Council seeks to adopt the Core Strategy before the end of the year.   

Natural Resources and Waste Plan 

The Natural Resources and Waste Local Plan sets out where land is needed to manage minerals, 

energy, waste and water over the next 15 years, and identifies specific actions to help use natural 

resources in a more efficient way.  The Natural Resources and Waste Plan was adopted by Leeds City 

Council on 16th January 2013.  Following a high court challenge, policies Minerals 13 and 14 have to 

be re-examined and cannot be regarded as adopted policies.    

Site Allocations Plan 

The Site Allocations Plan will allocate sites to deliver the Leeds Core Strategy long term spatial vision, 

objectives and policies and ensure that sufficient land is available in appropriate locations to meet the 

targets set out in the Core Strategy.  The Site Allocations Plan should 'follow on' from the adoption of 

the Core Strategy, but early work has progressed in parallel. 

Following consultation (between June and July 2013) on a range of identified sites for housing, 

employment, retail and greenspace the Council received nearly 8,000 representations.   Following 

analysis of these the Council will progress the Publication Draft stage once it is in receipt of the Core 

Strategy Inspector’s Report.  This is important as it will set the overall housing target, distribution 

across the district, the positio
[...]
              

4
 http://www.leeds.gov.uk/Business/Pages/Economic-information.aspx 

5
 11

th
 City Centre Audit 

Page 59



18 

 

accommodation campus on Calverley Street.  Indeed, completions for the first half of 2013/14 rest at 

only 49 dwellings.   

 Target to 2028 Delivered 2012/13 

Homes 10,200 dwellings 318 

 

The impending site allocations document will identify sites for housing in the city centre and developers 

are bringing forward a mixture of new schemes and models e.g. the Otter Island development 

comprising maisonettes as well as flats.   

There are also signs that Leeds city centre is becoming attractive to the market emerging from 

recession with 108 student flats under construction at St Marks in Woodhouse and 115 dwellings 

under construction elsewhere on three sites.   A recent housing analysis6 forecasts that Leeds’ city 

centre housing market has become more vibrant in 2013 and will grow quickly.  Evidence is that 

enquiries have increased by over 50% and sales rates have doubled.  Despite being one of the lowest 

completions levels over the past ten years there are signs that the city centre housing market is 

diversifying because proportionately more of the flats were 3 bedrooms or more. 

Retail 

Development in the City Centre was marked by the three flagship developments of the Leeds Arena, 

Trinity Leeds and Victoria Gate.  The £350 million retail development Trinity Leeds opened its doors in 

the Summer 2013.  Hammerson, the retail developer behind Victoria Gate, received approval of its 

£130million development in September 2013.  As well as more than 30 retailers, the development will 

anchor a 24,000m2 John Lewis store and multistory car park for more than 800 cars.  The Leeds First 

Direct Arena opened in July 2013.  

Figure 1 shows that footfall throughout the city centre increased following the opening of Trinity Leeds 

and the First Direct Arena, from 53.8 million steps to nearly 55 million steps; reversing a downward 

trend that has been seen since the start of the financial crisis in 2008/09.  Whilst the improvement of 

the economy in 2013 may contribute to increases in footfall, figures from Experian’s Footfall Index 

suggest that nationally footfall has continued to fall throughout 2013, suggesting the improvements in 

Leeds’ City Centre, can be attributed to the impact of the opening of Trinity and the First Direct Arena. 

The wider impacts of Trinity Leeds will be assessed by a focus on vacancy of city centre retail units 

which will be reported in the 2014 AMR.   

 

 

 

                                                

6
 Jones Lang Lasalle (2013) Change to Amber: The Northern England residential development market  

Page 60



19 

 

Figure 1: Footfall in the city centre – by millions of steps per calendar year  

 

* data collected from 8 CCT cameras across the City Centre 

Integrating the city centre 

The Core Strategy aims to integrate and improve connections between the north and south halves of 

the city centre.    This past year three key developments within the South Bank help achieve these 

ambitions: 

• Leeds Station Southern Entrance: The Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) has been 

approved by the Secretary of State. Full approval of the Major Scheme Business Case (MSBC) 

is to be submitted to allow the start of works in 2014. 

• Holbeck Urban Village: Further engagement has taken place with landowners on the 

development of a new masterplan. 

• Development of Leeds Station - Network Rail published a masterplan for the station which now 

includes increased retail provision, better access from New Station Street and 350 extra 

parking spaces 

• Flood Alleviation Scheme.  The Council successfully bid for Regional Growth Fund monies to 

help provide flood defences in the City Centre and Holbeck.  Planning permission for the 

£50million scheme has recently been granted. 

Vibrancy, character and cultural appeal 

The Co
[...]
ry of a City Centre Park  

32. Accessibility of new dwellings to local 

services, employment, health, education 

and centres  

 

33. Accessibility of new employment, health, 

education, leisure and retail 

 

34. The delivery of transport management 

priorities 

 

35. Mode of travel to work  

36. Expansion of the Leeds Core Cycle 

Network 

 

37. Quality of existing Sites of Special 

Scientific Interest in Leeds 

 

38. Increase in the amount of tree cover in the 

District 

 

39. Planning Permissions granted contrary to 

the Environment Agency’s advice on 

Flood Risk and Water Quality 

 

40. Delivery of the Leeds Flood Alleviation 

Scheme 

 

41. Air Quality in Leeds  

42. Renewable Energy Generation  

43. Production of primary land won 

aggregates 

 

44. Capacity of new waste management 

facilities 

 

45. Amount of Municipal waste arising, and 

managed by waste stream 

 

Page 85



44 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11 December 2013
	7 Leeds Core Strategy - Inspector's Main Modifications
	CS Letter No  10 to Leeds
	CS Letter_No _11_to_Leeds
	CS Main_Modifications_(Consultation)_v2

	8 Leeds Local Development Framework - Authority Monitoring Report (AMR)
	2013 AMR DPP February 2014 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 12 May 2014 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Monday, 24th February, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor   P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, C Fox, K Groves, T Leadley, 
J Lewis and N Walshaw 

 
   

 
 
 
 
19 Election of Chair  
In the absence of Councillor N Taggart, a nomination was sought for Chair of the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Gruen chair the meeting. 
 
20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
21 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Mitchell and N Taggart. 
 
Councillor M Ingham was in attendance as substitute.  
 
22 Minutes - 11 December 2013  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 11 
December 2013 be approved. 
 
23 Leeds Core Strategy - Inspector's Main Modifications  
The report of the Director of City Development updated Members on progress on the 
Core Strategy, in particular recent correspondence from the Core Strategy Inspector. 
 
The report set out the main modifications to the plan.  Responses had been overall 
positive and the modifications did not essentially involve changes but gave more 
clarity to wording.  Members’ attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• Outstanding issues relating to affordable housing and gypsy/traveller 
provision. These had been deferred until May to allow further consultation and 
further reports had been submitted to Executive Board. 

• Key components of the plan that had been supported by the Inspector were 
highlighted. 

• There had been one significant change to the plan regarding the housing 
requirement. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 12 May 2014 

 

 

• Changes to the Core Strategy would be published on the Council website. 

• There would not be a comprehensive greenbelt review. 

• There had been a shortfall of 4,650 new dwellings since 2012.  It had been 
requested that this be made up over the full term of the plan but it had been 
advised that this should be done within 5 years. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That actions outlined in the report be agreed. 

 
24 Leeds Local Development Framework - Authority Monitoring Report 
(AMR)  
The report of the Director of City Development presented this year’s Authority 
Monitoring Report (AMR) of the Local Development Framework (LDF).  As with 
previous Annual Monitoring Reports, a series of core areas have been monitored 
and a summary of the LDF progress was provided.  The 2013 AMR was appended 
to the report and in main related to the period April 2012 to March 2013.  Where 
appropriate, and available, more recent information had been provided.  
 
Issues highlighted from the report and AMR included the following: 
 

• Growth in the city including the opening of Trinity Leeds and the Arena. 

• There had been approximately 5,000 more car journeys into the city with an 
increase of 10,000 journeys overall. 

• Housing – the overall development of new housing had been poor but there 
were signs of recovery and the total of new houses was the highest since 
2008/09.  There needed to be an improvement in the provision of affordable 
housing. 

• Employment – There had been signs of recovery in the office market.  
Reference was made to the review of employment land. 

• Retail and leisure – growth had been slow due to the economy and the 
increase in internet shopping and use of click and collect services. 

 
It was also reported that housing/land supply was a major part of the AMR and would 
be reported to Development Plan Panel at a later date. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Infrastructure concerns in relation to education, transport, health and play and 
the impact of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

• Capacity of road networks and access to new developments. 

• Concern regarding the time taken for new developments to be completed with 
some running over double the proposed time. 

• Facilities for older people and those who don’t use new technology for things 
such as shopping and banking. 

• Employment – strength in manufacturing and financial sectors. 

• Climate emissions – further information was suggested regarding fluctuations. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 12 May 2014 

 

• Disappointment regarding the level of affordable housing provided and the 
need to be more robust regarding viability claims of developers. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
 
 


